

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARCUS TURNER, SR., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ALVA C. HINES, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DC CIRCUIT**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

SETH A. ROSENTHAL	MITCHELL Y. MIRVISS
CALVIN R. NELSON	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
VENABLE LLP	PERI TENENBAUM
600 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.	VENABLE LLP
Washington, DC 20001	750 East Pratt Street, Suite 900
(202) 344-4000	Baltimore, MD 21202 (410) 244-7400 <a href="mailto:mymirviss@venable.com">mymirviss@venable.com</a>

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

November 4, 2019

---

291170



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
RULE 12(b)(iii) LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OVERVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Facts.....	5
B. Proceedings Below.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	12
I. No Split of Authority Exists as to the Standards for Applying the Ecclesiastical Abstention Doctrine.....	13
A. <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> Already Decided this Question.....	13

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. The District of Columbia, the Circuits, and the Other States All follow <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> .....	14
II. No Split of Authority Exists as to Whether Courts May Consider Remedies When Applying the Ministerial Exception .....	27
C. This Case Does Not Cleanly Present the First Amendment Issues. ....	31
CONCLUSION .....	33

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Alicea v. New Brunswick Theological Seminary,</i> 608 A.2d 218 (1992) .....	21
<i>Combs v. Cen. Tex. Annual Conf. of the United Methodist Church,</i> 173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Costello Pub. Co. v. Rotelle,</i> 670 F.2d 1035 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	18, 23, 29, 31
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.,</i> 83 F.3d 455 (1996).....	18, 23
<i>F.G. v. MacDonell,</i> 696 A.2d 697 (1997) .....	20
<i>Family Federation for World Peace v. Moon,</i> 129 A.3d 234 (D.C. 2015).....	18
<i>Feliciano v. Roman Catholic and Apostolic Church,</i> 200 DPR 458 (P.R. 2018) .....	29
<i>Greater Fairview Missionary Baptist Church v. Hollins,</i> 160 So. 3d 223 (Miss. 2015) .....	30

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Griffin v. Cudjoe</i> , 276 P.3d 1064 (Okla. Ct. App. 2012) .....	12
<i>Harris v. Matthews</i> , 643 S.E.2d 566 (N.C. 2007) .....	26, 27
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979) .....	19, 23, 24, 31
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N.A.</i> , 344 U.S. 94, 116 (1952) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martinelli v. Bridgeport Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 409 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>McKelvey v. Pierce</i> , 800 A.2d 840 (2002) .....	21
<i>Md. &amp; Va. Eldership of the Churches of God v. Church of God at Sharpsburg</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970) .....	19, 24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conf. of United Methodist Church,</i> 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	18, 23, 24
<i>Pardue v. Ctr. City Consortium Sch. of Archdiocese of Washington, Inc.,</i> 875 A.2d 669 (D.C. 2005).....	18
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.,</i> 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Presbyterian Church,</i> 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	19
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote,</i> 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Samuel v. Lakew,</i> 116 A.3d 1252 (D.C. 2015) .....	28
<i>Schmidt v. Catholic Diocese of Biloxi,</i> 18 So. 3d 814 (Miss. 2009) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Second Episcopal Dist. African Methodist Episcopal Church v. Prioleau,</i> 49 A.3d 812 (D.C. 2012) .....	18
<i>Steiner v. Am. Friends of Lubavitch,</i> 177 A.3d 1246 (D.C. 2018) .....	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United Methodist Church v. White</i> , 571 A.2d 790 (D.C. 1990) .....	18
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 13 Wall. 679 (1872) .....	14
<i>Westbrook v. Penley</i> , 231 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2007) .....	24

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
